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RESPONSE TO COMMENTS ON PROPOSED JACC RULES 

 

 

The Department of Human Services, Division of Aging Services, held 

stakeholders meetings to receive comments pertaining to a draft of JACC regulations to 

be proposed for adoption.  The meetings were held on September 21, September 30 

and October 4, 2016.  No written comments were received.   

 

The Division received oral comments from the following: 

 

(1)  Ed Sheppard, Home Care Specialists 

(2)  Sherry Gilkin, Gloucester County Senior Services 

(3)  Terri O’Donnell, Gloucester County Senior Services 

(4)  Vitaly Tetruashirli, Always Home Services 

(5)  Irma Varacalli, Cape May County Board of Social Services 

(6)  Barbara Nedohan, Cumberland County Office on Aging 

(7)  Janet Parker, Essex County 

(8)  Lauren Walker, Passaic County 

(9)  Brianna Greenberg, Catholic Charities of Northern New Jersey 

(10)  Shawnna Bailey, Morris County 

(11)  Lida Lacatera, Bergen Family Center 

(12)  Lorena Libreros, Catholic Charities of Northern New Jersey 

(13)  Yana Oucmarik, Jewish Family Service 

(14)  Claudia Mattson, Newbridge Services 

(15)  Patty Stoll, Jewish Family Service 

(16)  Jose Feliciano, Essex County 

(17)  Susan Goldstein, Jewish Family Service 

(18)  Iris Maldonado, Bergen Family Center 

(19)  Nick Kapetanakis, Sussex County Social Services 

(20)  Janine Mehta, Home Care Options 

(21)  Christopher Gonzales, Heart to Heart 

(22)  Jennifer Christy, Catholic Charities of Northern New Jersey 

(23)  Anna Gonzalez, Bayonne Office on Aging 

(24)  Larisa Lakhman, Confident Care Corp. 

(25)  Joyce Person-Perkins, Bayonne Office on Aging 

(26)  Dawn Herring, Bayonne Office on Aging 

(27)  Lori Baker, Sussex County Senior Services 

(28)  Rosa Lopez, Bergen Family Center 

(29)  Robyn Steinman, Enable  

(30)  Gayle Spier, Ocean County Board of Social Services 
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(31)  Nydia Ortiz, ULOHC 

(32)  Myrtha Nicolas, Hudson County Area Agency on Aging 

(33)  Michele O’Shaughnessy, Family and Children’s Service 

(34)  Rose Candy, Camden County Division of Senior Services 

(35)  Susan Warner, Camden County Division of Senior Services 

(36)  Charlie Nuzzo, Priority Nursing 

(37)  Alex Kushner, Atlantic Home Care 

(38)  Deborah Pedrick, Burlington County Board of Social Services 

(39)  Jennifer Uberti, Ocean County Board of Social Services 

 

 

 

1.  COMMENT:  A commenter states that the rules should clearly define a provider’s 

responsibility to complete a plan of care for the participant.  (1) 

 

RESPONSE:  The definition of “plan of care” has been amended to include the 

following language:  “[a]s it is defined and used in this chapter, plan of care shall 

be separate and distinct from any other plan of care required pursuant to statute 

or regulation, and specifically N.J.A.C. 13:45B-14.9(a).”  

 

2.  COMMENT:  A commenter questions how a provider should proceed if its plan of 

care conflicts with the JACC plan of care and which plan of care prevails.  (1) 

 

RESPONSE:  The Division acknowledges that the JACC plan of care may differ 

and may be more limited than the provider’s plan of care.  In such instances, the 

provider should consult with the participant’s care manager to prioritize services 

and resolve any conflicts.   

 

3.  COMMENT:  A commenter states that the application process for providers should 

be clearly outlined and the rules should include the steps that the Division will take in 

processing the application.  (1) 

 

RESPONSE:  The Division thanks the commenter for the feedback.  The Division 

will be updating its policies and procedures manual and will continue to assist 

providers with the application process through correspondence and telephone 

consultation. 

 

4.  COMMENT:  A commenter questions whether jointly owned assets are handled 

differently than they were with presumptive eligibility.  (2) 
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RESPONSE:  Jointly held assets will be treated as follows when the applicant is 
not the sole title owner of the resource:  The Division shall deem the applicant as 
the owner of a resource if he or she is the first named owner unless the applicant 
can provide documentation from the other owner(s) regarding the extent of the 
applicant’s ownership. 
 

5.  COMMENT:  A commenter requests clarification regarding financial eligibility.  Does 

a qualified income trust affect the requirement that an individual be financially ineligible 

for Medicaid?  (10) 

 

RESPONSE:  The Division has reviewed the financial requirements.  Those 

individuals who have received notice of clinical and financial eligibility for 

Medicaid are not eligible for the JACC program.  For JACC purposes, a qualified 

income trust will be counted as a resource.   

 

6.  COMMENT:   A commenter questions how a qualified income trust affects JACC 

financial eligibility.  What happens to the individual who waiting for a look-back penalty 

period to expire and is placed on the JACC wait list.  (5) 

 

RESPONSE:  An individual subjected to the look-back penalty has not received 

notice of Medicaid eligibility.  Therefore, the person would be eligible for JACC if 

he or she meets the eligibility requirements.  For JACC purposes, a qualified 

income trust will be counted as a resource. 

 

7.  COMMENT:  Commenters question when financial eligibility should be determined 

when there is a wait list.  They question whether a determination should be made in 

order to place someone on the wait list and whether a subsequent determination should 

be made when there is an opening for enrollment in the program.  (2, 3) 

 

RESPONSE:  The JACC Administrative Agency should perform a cursory review 

of an applicant’s financial status before placing that individual on the wait list.  

Once there is an opening, the application must be submitted to the Division so 

that the Division can make a final determination of financial eligibility before the 

applicant is enrolled in the program. 

 

8.  COMMENT:  A commenter states that, with the new funding for JACC, the 10% cap 

on the wait list will change and that figure may need to be adjusted.  (6) 

 

RESPONSE:  The Division is taking this comment under advisement and may 

adjust the calculations for determining the maximum number of individuals on a 

wait list. 
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9.  COMMENT:  Commenters state that the wait list is too long.  (9, 15, 17) 

 

RESPONSE:  The Division will take this comment under advisement when 

setting the maximum number of individuals to be placed on a wait list.  In 

addition, the Division will be monitoring and denying special requests. 

 

10.  COMMENT:  Commenters express concern over the cost allocation for transferring 

participants and the expense incurred by the receiving county.  (10, 19, 27) 

 

RESPONSE: When a county receives a transferred participant, the county 

should submit projections on revised county expenditures in order to document 

any indication of or concern for the potential of overspending the county 

allocation.  

 

11.  COMMENT:  A commenter states that there should be a county residency 

requirement to fix a loophole whereby someone on a wait list could move to a county 

without a wait list and then transfer back to the original county after enrolling in the 

program.  (10) 

 

RESPONSE: The Division will take this comment under advisement.  

 

12.  COMMENT:  A commenter states that the copayment should be eliminated.  (14) 

 

RESPONSE:  The Division thanks the commenter for feedback.  The program 

will continue to require the participant to invest in the services received.  

However, the draft rules allow for the copayment to be waived under certain 

circumstances. 

 

13.  COMMENT:  A commenter states that the copayment should be eliminated when 

the client is hospitalized.  (15) 

 

RESPONSE:  The Division has taken this comment under advisement.  The draft 

rules will permit the Division, in its sole discretion, to suspend the copayment for 

not more than two consecutive months if the participant has not received any 

JACC services during that period because he or she has been admitted to an 

acute facility, subacute facility or long-term facility, if there has been an 

emergency with the participant’s unpaid caregiver or if the participant has 

experienced an unforeseen crisis. 
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14.  COMMENT:  A commenter states that clients don’t want to pay a copayment when 

they can’t get home health aide.  (30) 

 

RESPONSE:  The Division thanks the commenter for feedback.  Enrollment in 

the program does not guarantee services.  If services are not available in a 

participant’s area, the participant has the option of disenrollment. 

 

15.  COMMENT:  Commenters state that the PEP application process is too long and 

burdensome.  (11, 14, 30) 

 

RESPONSE: The Division thanks the commenters for feedback.  The Division 

is mindful of the PEP application process.  The Division will review options for 

self-direction under JACC that can alleviate some of the burdens of the PEP 

application process. 

 

16.  COMMENT:  Commenters state that the application process for a PEP should be 

more like the application for Statewide Respite.  (30, 33) 

 

RESPONSE: The Division thanks the commenters for feedback.  The Division 

will review options for self-direction  under JACC that can alleviate some of the 

burdens of the PEP application process.  

 

17.  COMMENT:  A commenter states that the rate for a PEP should be increased to 

$15 per hour.  (31) 

 

RESPONSE:  The Division thanks the commenter for feedback.  The Division is 

reviewing the suggestion for increasing participant monthly allocations, as well as 

hours of service and hourly reimbursement for provider services.  

 

18.  COMMENT:  Commenters state that the monthly allotment for participants should 

be increased from $600 per month.  Suggested rates range from $1,000 to $1,200 per 

month.  (7, 9, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 20, 25, 26, 27, 32, 34, 35) 

 

RESPONSE: See response to comment #17  

 

19.  COMMENT:  A commenter states that transportation for medical appointments 

should not be included as part of the $600 monthly cap on funding.  (13) 

 

RESPONSE:  The purpose of the program is to help those persons who have a 

clinical need for assistance, but are not financially eligible for Medicaid because 
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they have too much income and/or resources.  Those individuals have income 

and/or resources from which they can draw to pay for transportation.  For that 

reason, such transportation is included in the monthly spending cap. 

 

20.  COMMENT:  A commenter states that respite should not be included as part of the 

$600 monthly cap on funding.  (35) 

 

RESPONSE:  The purpose of the program is to help those persons who have a 

clinical need for assistance, but are not financially eligible for Medicaid because 

they have too much income and/or resources.  Those individuals have income 

and/or resources from which they can draw to pay for services.  For that reason, 

respite is included in the monthly spending cap. 

 

21.  COMMENT:  A commenter states that PERS should not be included as part of the 

$600 monthly cap on funding.  (22) 

 

RESPONSE:  The purpose of the program is to help those persons who have a 

clinical need for assistance, but are not financially eligible for Medicaid because 

they have too much income and/or resources.  Those individuals have income 

and/or resources from which they can draw to pay for services.  For that reason, 

PERS is included in the monthly spending cap. 

 

22.  COMMENT:  A commenter states that the monthly allotment for participants should 

be increased to $1,000 per month but that care managers should be able to control how 

much over the initial $600 is spent.  (35) 

 

RESPONSE: See response to comment #17  

 

23.  COMMENT:  A commenter states that transportation services are needed for short 

local trips within the municipality.  (34) 

 

RESPONSE: The program’s transportation service may also be used to meet 

this need. The option of employing a PEP to provide transportation services is 

allowed and can be utilized by the JACC participant.  

 

24.  COMMENT:  Commenters state that the transportation rate should be increased.  

Suggested rates are $50-$100 per round trip and $50 for one way.  (8, 15) 

 

RESPONSE:  See response to comment #17  
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25.  COMMENT:  A commenter states that the services should be expanded to include 

such things as medical supplies.  (15) 

 

RESPONSE:  The purpose of the program is to help those persons who have a 

clinical need for assistance, but are not financially eligible for Medicaid because 

they have too much income and/or resources.  Those individuals have income 

and/or resources from which they can draw to pay for medical supplies.  For that 

reason, the types of services available will not be expanded. 

 

26.  COMMENT:  A commenter states that 4 hours per month for Adult Medical Day 

Care is insufficient.  The hours should be increased to 12 per month.  (11) 

 

RESPONSE:  See response to comment #17 

 

27.  COMMENT:  A commenter states that the maximum allowable hours are too 

restrictive and the amount of hours should be increased.  (4) 

 

RESPONSE:  See response to comment #17 

 

28.  COMMENT:  A commenter states that rates for home based supportive care should 

be increased because there is a shortage of aides in Cape May County.  (5) 

 

RESPONSE:  See response to comment #17 

 

29.  COMMENT:  Commenters state that the hours for aides are insufficient and should 

be increased because the low pay is not worth the aide’s efforts to travel to the client 

and there is a shortage of aides.  Suggested increases range from 10 to 16 hours per 

week.  (11, 12, 14, 18, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 32, 33, 34, 35, 37) 

 

RESPONSE: See response to comment #17 

 

30.  COMMENT:  Commenters state that the hourly rate for aides should be increased.  

Suggested rates range from $18 to $25 per hour.  (10, 12, 14, 16, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 

26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37) 

 

RESPONSE: See response to comment #17 

 

31.  COMMENT:  A commenter states that the rate for respite at $17 per hour is too low.  

(33) 
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RESPONSE:  See response to comment #17 

 

32.  COMMENT:  A commenter states that the increasing minimum wage will become 

an issue with rates.  (24) 

 

RESPONSE:  The Division thanks the commenter for feedback.  The Division is 

reviewing the impact of minimum wage on the rates. 

 

33.  COMMENT:  A commenter states that counties are losing allocation monies when 

the nurse visits for a hospitalization and reassessment because there is no 

reimbursement for those visits.  (24) 

 

RESPONSE: The JACC program can reimburse for nurse visits and 

reassessments. These services need to be factored into the participant’s budget 

and the care manager must approve the visit in order for JACC to pay it. At the 

time a person is discharged from a hospital and/or rehabilitative stay, the care 

manager should discuss with the participant, family and discharge planner 

whether the participant’s needs have changed. If the needs have changed, the 

care manager needs to determine whether a reassessment of the service needs 

is required.  

 

34.  COMMENT:  A commenter states that the care management fee should be 

increased to $250 for the initial and $125 thereafter.  (35) 

 

RESPONSE:  See response to comment #17 

 

35.  COMMENT:  A commenter states that a list of home and community based service 

providers should be available by county.  (34) 

 

RESPONSE: There is a new Provider Report on the HCBS. Care managers can 

click on the “Reports” tab and you will see the blue bar titled “Providers By 

County/Service.”  This report will allow care managers to bring up only providers 

that are approved to service a specific county and or service. Care managers 

may choose “select” on the drop down to retrieve providers by all counties or all 

services. 

36.  COMMENT:  A commenter states that requirements for care managers and care 

management supervisors should be amended to allow an additional 1600 hours of 

experience to be substituted for a degree in a related field.  (39) 
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RESPONSE: The care manager standards are consistent with those currently 

used under Medicaid’s Managed Long Term Services and Supports (MLTSS) 

waiver, as well as those established as Area Plan Contract taxonomy for care 

management.  

 

 

 


